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Mr.S.S.Gaswami learned counsel

vfor the applicant is not present._

MreA,KeChoudhury, learned Add1.C.G. S.C

submits that the written statement has

already been filed, Post the matter
for Khearing on 1108.05. o »25}
» .

Member Vice-Chairman
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Heard learned counsel for the
parties. Hear;ng concluded. Order is .
passed in open Court, kept in{sepa:ate

Sh@GCSQ
The. o.A. is disposed of in terms

of the order. No costs.r

Member (A) © Vice=Chairman
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

0.A. No. 21 of 2005
DATE. OF DECISION 10.08.2006

Appllcant/s

Advocate for the

Applicant/s.
. - Versus -
U.0.I. & Ors B o '
.......... LWNMMMMmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmRespondentYs .
Ms.U.Das, Addl.C.G.S.C. |
........ e et ses s s s st sss e seesensssassstesssssasossrrssssssssnmeeeneneneneee Advocat e for the

Respondents

" CORAM

THE HON’BLE MR. K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN

THE HON’BLE MR. GAUTAM RAY, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be Yé;:;;
allowed to see the Judgment?

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? Y S/NO

»<;

Whether to be forwarded for 1ncludlng in the Digest
complied at Jodhpur Bench? /gg? No

Whether thelr Lordships w1sh to see the fair copy
of the Judgment? t7éjﬁo
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL'
| GUWAHATI BENCH |

‘Oriéinal Applicatibn No. 21'of.2005.

DateVof Order:'Tnis,'the Sth.day.of August 2006. -

THE HON’BLE MR. K. V SACHIDANANDAN VICE CHAIRMAN

THE HON BLE MR. GAUTAM RAY ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

(Shrl Arun . Kumar Singh ° ) ,
Driver, Department Mail Motor Serv;ce . v
Nagaland Postal Division, Kohima. ' o _—

' " - : : ' ... Applicant.
By Advocates S/Shri S.S.Goswami & D.Goswami. - ‘e

- Versus -

1. -Union of India - . : _ .
- Through the Secretary . = - T
- Department of Posts, Govt. of India :
New Delhi. : o

2. The Chlef Postmaster General
' N.E. Circle | -
Shlllong—;- Co

3. ‘The Director of Postal SeIVICeS
: .. Nagaland DlVlSlon‘

Kohima. S
......... Respondents

\

By Ms.U.Das, Addl. C.G.S.C.

- ORDER (ORAL) = ©

SACHIDANANDAN, K.V., (V.C.):

LoF

The applicant. was appointed as Driver on causal "

basis in the :Departmental:IMail. Motor Serﬁice, Nagaland

~ -




DiViSion, Kohima on 16.2. 2000 (Annexure 1) While SO, he

was'asked to explain the reason for excess1ve consumption.
; e

a5

of.. variousf consumables .in the 'vehicle‘ he was driVinq.
) According to' applicant, - he f replied verbally._'that
iconsumption' of|'lubricants awas - not 'excessiye but"the
quantity‘.usedf-was absolutely necessary to maintain the
‘inspected vehicie ‘inv g00d and running condition Vide
Annexure 4. Iue‘was transferred to Mokokchunq, Immediately
the -said transfer order was cancelled by Annexure 5 order.
But afteér serving as Driver on casual basrs for more than
~4 years, much-to his surprise and dismay on the same day
of cancellation of transfer order, he was terminated frodd'
sservice.vide order dated 9 2 2004 With immediate effect
,According to the applicant, such major punishment of
termination,of serv1ce w1thout affording.any opportunity.
of being heard is in v1olation of . the- pr1nc1ples of
natnral justice. Against the termination order %the
applicant,}‘submitted f a» frepresentation before ‘vthe
respondents 2 & 3. But Vide letter dated: 4‘8 2604 it was
conveyed that the dec181on of the third respondent is
afanal ~and - ‘no. authority can s1t on'appeal\ hencewno appeali
lies against his termination order Hence, this Originai'
'Lé%ﬁﬁiicatﬁon seekingg the‘ setting aside of the imnngned
transfer, order dated .9.2;2004 "and 'also for ’subsequent

reinstatement and absorption in service.
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2. The respondents have filed a detailed reply
statement contending that the applicant faileﬁ to give any
explénation/reply to the show cause dated- 4.7.2003 even
.after-expiry of six montﬁs time. Verbal. explanation has no
meaniﬁg. A césual Driver cannot claiﬁJ employﬁent aé a
matte£ of right. His engagement was tqrmiﬂated and
thergfére, there was nothing wrong in such a termination,
as the CCS (CCA) -Rules 1965 are not apblicable in the

applicant’s case. Since Head of the Division is the final

authority no appeal can be entertained.

3. We have heard Mr. S. S. Goswami, learned counsel
for the applicant and Ms.U.Das, learned Addl.C.G.S.C. for
the respondents. We have also given due consideration to
the evidenqe ahd materialé placed on record. The grievance
of the’applicant is that hefwas not given an dpportunity
to defend his case before terminating his service and
hence .the order of termination issued by disciplinary
authority 1is bias and in violation of .principles of
natural justice. Appeal was -prefefred' which was also
turned down. It Annexure-=9 it 1is clearly stated, “for
termination of the service of a casual :Dri&er, Head of
Division 1is the final authority. Hence, no appeal lies in
this case." Counsel for the applicant submits that he will
be satisfied if a direction ig ~issued to the Chiéf

Postmaster General to consider his representation and

dispose of the matter. Ms.U.Das, Addl.C.G.S.C. submits




that due procedure have been complied-With. andykthe

appllcant has no legal rlght to claim the appeal to be'

«

,con81dered

/
t

5. . - ‘However, in the interest of justice, since no

enquiry was conducted, only notice was ‘issued and his.
© L

‘ ) X . . 4
representatlon was also not con31dered, we are of -the Vlew

A

that some 1njust1ce have been done ‘to the appllcant while

:adoptrng such procedure by the respondents Therefore, the

appllcant is directed to flle a comprehensivev

representatlon before the second respondent Within a mOnth

from today and on recelpt_of‘such representatlon the sald

o -, . - C ]
authorlty Shall con31der the same w1th avallable‘ev1dence

and materials on record notw1thstand1ng the fact that the

~said authorlty is the appellate authorlty or not, belng

- the Head of the Department there must be transparency in

'every'actlon " The aforesald exerc1se shall be completed by

the respondentsxwithin a period of three months from the

~date of recelpt of such representation.

"The 'Original.'Application is disposed of as

~above. - .
] There will be no order as to costs. ;
~ (GAUTAM RAY) ' ' (K.V,SACHIDANANDAN)
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER R . VICE CHAIRMAN

/bb/ .
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BETWEEN

Shii. Arun Kurnar Singh,

Driver, Department Mail Motor Service,

Nagaland PostaI'Divi'sion, Kohima.
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| lican
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The Union of India & Others.
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADNiINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:
| ~  GUWAHATI
An application Under section 19 of the Central Administrative
Tribunal Act 1985)

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO X@ ..... OF 20047

. s . 0
BETWEEN

| - Shri. Arun K'umarfS-in'gh
Driver Departrhenft Mail Motor Service,
Nagaland Poétal l?’i;)ivision,.Kohima. .
| | Aggiicant |
AN D

1..‘ The Union of ‘In'dié, through the Secretary,
Department of Posts, Govt, of India

" New Delhi.

2. The Chief Postmaster General, NE Circle, -
Shillong. |

l

- 3. The Dlrector of Postal Services,

Y

- Nagaland DIVISIOI‘] Kohlma

........ Respondents.

. 4
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PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICATION !

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE
APPLICATION IS MADE:

The application is directed against the

(i) Order No. G 2/MMS-TATA-407/DPT, dated 9.2.2004
(Annexure-8)jssued by the Respondent No.3 thereby
terminating the appointment off the applicant as Department

of Mail Motor Service Casual Driver with immediate effect.
2. JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL:

Th?-applicant declares that thé’ihstant application has been filed

within j‘uri‘sdictibh of this Hon'ble Administrétive Tribunal.

3. LIMITATION:

The Appllcant further declares that the applrcant is filed within

the limitation perlod prescrlbed under sectlon 21 of the Central

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

4. FACTS OF THE CASE:

4.1. That, the A-pblir:a'nt is the citizen 'of India and permanent resident
of Nagaland ahd.as'”such he is en't,itled to all the rights, protections and
privi,legeé guaranteed by the Constitutiqn of India and other Iéws and
Rules be“ing enforced from t‘ime to time. |

V- '
4.2 That the appllcant desires to draw the attention of this Hon’ble

Tr.rbunal on the facts as to how he has been deprived of his service to
the post of Driver on casual basis in the: Departmént Mail Motors Service,
Nagalahd Division without'. giving an opportunity of being heard and

show cause Notice for termination of his service as driver.

Ao &/fﬂ%- o
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4.3. That, the ép‘plicant was appointed as Driver on Casual basis in
the ‘Depa'?rtment of Mail Motor Service, Nagaland Division, Kohima vice
Shri. Prem Bahadur which was issued by the Director of Postal Services
Nagaland vide order No.G-2/MMS-TATA-407/DPT dated 16.2.2000. And
subsequently the a‘ﬁpﬁcént joined in the service as DMMS Drivér on

21.2.2000.

The appointment order dated 16.2.2000 and joining report are
‘annexed h'jereto'and marked as ANNEXURE-1 & 2.

4.4. That, while the applicant Was discharging the service as c/iriver of
Inspection Vehicle of DPS, Ko.hima the Suberintendent of Post Offices
(H‘Q') vide his letter 'Nd.A-Z/Gypsy/MTC/N P/99 dated 4.7.2003 directgd
him to ex_plain the r,e\ason for high consumption of Oil and cbolant of the
Inspection Vehicle ,No.NL 10/3015. And immediately thereafter the
applicant had verbally explained to the Director of Postal Services and
the Superintehdén,t of Post Offices (HQ) about the con,sUmption of
Iubrica.nfé which was not excessive but the quantity used was absolutely
necessary to maiﬁtéin the inspection vehicle in good and running
condition and the. reépondents wére satisfied with his verbal explanation

and did not press submission for-any written explanation of the matter.

The letter d‘éted 4.7.2003 is annexed hereto and marked as -

ANNEXURE * 3, -

4.5. That, on 30.1.2004, the Director of Postal Services vide order
N‘o’. Rotationalj Trah’sfer/2004 issued a' transfer and posting order in the
intere'sf of service"v\"/ith immediate effect and the service of the applicant
as Departmental,r 'M.ail Motor Service .(h'ereinafter' referred as DMMS

for short) Driver who was holding as Casual Driver of Inspection Vehicle

of DPS, Kohima was transferred and posted as DMMS, Driver of

ﬁq,w\ @um/h
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Mokokchung - Zunheboto -'Mokcf)kchung route vice Shri. Ketoulhoulie
Rio. | |
The transfer ;.nd‘ p'os_t‘ing order dated 30.01.2004 is annexed
hereto and marked as A:N'NEXURE- 4.

46. That, on 9.2.:200_4 the'Di'rector vide order No.Rotation/Transfer/

2004 issued that th'_e aforesaid transfer and posting order of the applicant

was cancelled stating that there is no sanctioned post of driver exists in .

Nagaland Division except for one post of driver at Dimapur. And the
procedure adopted earlier in regard of appointment/engagement of

~casual DMMS driver were not in conformity with rules.

W '
The cancellation-of Transfer and posting order dated 9.2.2002,is

annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE - 5.

!

4.7. That, the applicant after serving as driver on Casual basis more
than 4(four) years;f" to the éurprise of all and dismay on the same day
of cancelling the Transfer and Posting of the appiicant, the Director of
Postal Services Nagaland vide hié order No. G-2/MMS-TATA-407/DPT
dated 9.2.2004 orderfo the effect that his appointment as Casual Driver
DMMS has been_tg?rminated‘With immediate effect coupled with a
direction tb vacate the tefnporéry accommodation in the Postal Colony,
Kohima and hand bVer the same to S;hri. Prem Kumar Singha, the new
iricumbent driver of. DPS Ihspection Véhicle witr!\in 7 (seven) days. Itis
further directed to ‘cie'ar:. all outstanding due/advanbe latest by

11.02.2004 .

The termination order dated 9.2.2004 which is hereby impugned
and marked as ANNEXURE - 6.

Y

Aon Srnofhs R
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4. 8 That, it is respectfuily submitted that the applicant had given
sufﬂment and valid explanation (verbal) against letter dated 4.7.2003 in
respect of high consumption of Oil and Coolant |mmed|ateiy on receipt

of the Ietter asking for such explanation to the respondents.

Itis also submitted the respondent without giving any opportunity
of being heard to the applicant to explain his position and advance his
defence against the action of. termination being undertaken by the
responde’nts had re$orted to such major punishment in violation of the
principles of Natural Justice and the same is bad in law and termination

without initiating disciplinary prooeedings is illegal and arbitrary.

"

4.9, Thiat_, itis subrnitted that the respondent never demanded further

explanation as regards the alleged High Consumption of Oiland Coolant
nor written explanation was insisted by Superintendent of Post Offices
(HQ) nor by the Director after the satisfactory verbal explanation was

given.
b

4.10. That, on 12. 2~200‘4r as being aggrieved by the arbitrary illegal
and unjust order termination issued by the Director of Postal Services
Nagaiand without. any rhyme or reason the appiicant had made
representatlon to'the Chlef Postmaster General North East Circle,
Shillong and the Director Postal Serwces Nagaland through proper
channel to revoke the termination order and for reinstatement to his

service on the grounds that,

i) the details of the consumption of coolant and lubricants during
\', _ , '

the period from 27.1.2003 to 24.6.2003 whioh covered the total

distance by the inspection.vehicie is 5911 Kms is not unusually

high.

o

Houmn %11\‘/4
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ii) the aHegé-tion 6f failing to submit an explanation for excessive
con'sumptiph of coolant Mobil Oil, Brake Oil, Gear Oil etc. was
baseless. The applicant had verbally explained to the Director
and Superintendent about the consumption of lubricants which
was not excessive but a‘bsolut‘ely necessary to maintain the
inspection vehicle in good and running condition and both the
officers were sétisﬁed and did not press the applicant for written
explanation. The fact'thét .no. reminder was issued to the
_applicant aftér alapse of several months shows that the matter

was closed. -

The representation dated 12.2.2004 so submitted to the Chief
Postmaster General NE Circle, Shillong is annexed hereto an.d

marked as ANNEXURE -7.

b

4.11. That, on 15.4.2004 the épplicant made a another representation
to the Chief Postm'aster'GeneraI' NE Cifcle, Shillong for éarly disposal
of t'ﬁe appeal dated 12.2.'2004-ag.ains't t;he order of terminétiqn of his
service by revoking th'é illegal order of the Director Postal Services

whereby terminating the service of the applicant.

The representation dated .1'5.4.2004 is annexed hereto and

marked as ANNEXURE - 8.

4.12. That, the Applicant states that to the surprise of all and dismay,
the Assistant Direbtor (Staff). for-Chief Postmaster GENERAL,
N,.‘E.CIRCLE- Shillong sent a letter dated 4.8.2004 bearing No. Staff/
109-8/04 c‘onvelyi‘ng’ that the decision of the Director of Postal Services,
Nagalénd Divisiolriiis final and no authority can sit on appeal, hence no

appeal lies against his termination order.

ﬂﬂWm gﬂ?’\%
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The letter dated 4.8.2004 thereby rejecting the appeal of the

applicant is annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE-9.

4.13. That, had it ny'ot been for the arbrtrary and illegal termination of
the service of the applicant by the respondent _No.3, being the senior
most among :the‘cas‘ual'dri‘vers' in‘.NagaIand Postal Division, the
applica‘nt would beeome rhe first casual driver eligible for absorption in
service on regular basrs if any vacant post of driver arises or is created.
There was oné such precedent in the post. One Shri. R.S.Murugan

casual driver was appornted as Inspectron vehicle driver on regular

baS|s by the Director of Postal Serwces, Nagaland vide memo No.B2/

Appt/Driver dated 9‘..9.19_97.

The letter dated 9.91997 appointing Shri. R.S.Murugan as
\ inspection vehrcle drlver IS annexed hereto and marked as

ANNEXURE -10.

4.14. That, there i‘s._instruction contained in Postal Directorate’s letter

No.' 37-29/88-SPB-1 dated 28.7.1992 that against 50% quota of

‘vacancies. meant for outsiders, recruitment of drivers may be made

only from amongst those drivers already appointed in the department

Y

on casual basis.

The letter dated 28.7.92 ie annexed hereto and marked as

ANNEXURE:-11.

t

4.15. That, in the recent past 3 posts of DMMS drivers were created
for Nagaland Postal Division by abolishing 3 posts of Postmen by CPMG
NE Circle, Shillong order No.Est/2-64/RIg/Gorr/92 dated 8.7.2004.

[
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Y
The creation \c')f 3 posts of drivers order dated 8.7.04 is annexed

hereto and marked as ANNEXURE-12.

it T AT

4.16. That, necessary orders for creation of 3 posts of DMMS drivers
and abolition of 3 'p__osts of Postmen in Nagaland Postal Division were
issued byADirectdr of Postal Services, Nagaland in his order No. A-1/
Abolition-Creation/NL dated 21.7.2004. The Respondent No.3 now tries to
fill up the posts on 29.1.2005 towards the extreme prejudice
of the petitioner.

The creation and aboI|t|on order dated 21.7.2004 is annexed

hereto and marked as ANNEXURE 13

) ‘ _ . L
4.17. That, the applicant state that having failed in all respect to get

thé 'appoihtmént, the Applicants have now come under the protective
hands of this Hon"ble Tribunal. The applicant had been made to suffer

lmmensely by termlnatlng his appointment. The petltloner will be
highly, preJudlce if at 1eaqt one post is not kept vacant.

4.18. That, this application has been filed bonafide and to secure the

ends of justice.

[

5. GROUNDS F\OR RELIEF WITH lLEGAL PROVISIONS:

l) BECAUSE no Departmental Enqwry was initiated agalnst the
apphcant for |an|ctmg any punishment whatsoever as laid down under

the prowsmns of Ia_w.

(1) BECAUSE, there is no report of enquiry against the applicant
basing on which the impugned termination order was issued by the

Respondent No.3.

Y - ‘ '
()  BECAUSE, no opportunity of being heard was accorded to the
applicant to explain his position and advance his defence against the

action of termination being under taken by the respondents.

fhoen $ingt
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(IV) BECAUSE, sufiicient and valid explanation (verbal) was given
against letter dated 4.7;2003 in respect of high consumption of Qil and

Coolantimmediately on receipt of the Ietter asking for such explanation.

(V) BECAUSE, no further explanation was demanded as regards

the alleged High ConsUmption of Oil and Coolant nor written explanation

was insisted.by Superlntendent of Post Offlces (HQ) nor by the Director

after the verbal explanatlon was given as aforesaid.
VI) BECAUSE, the verbal expl.anation is satisfied and the impugned
termination order is issued after thbught in order'to fill up th_e'post being

held by the applicant with the candidate of their choice.

VIl) BECAUSE, the impugned _termination order was issued on the
same date of cancelling the transfer and posting order of the applicant

without application-of mind and ih a perfunctory manner.

VIIl) BECAUSE, the impug‘ned termination order was issued in

violation of the p'rinciples of Natural J_ustice.

IX) BECAUSE, the impugned termination order was violative of the
provisioﬁs of Article 14"ahd 16 read with Article 311 of the Constitution
of India lnasmuch as no opportunity of being heard was accorded to
the applicant nor enqwry was held agalnst any alleged mlsconduct or

offence.

X)  BECAUSE, the apphcant has aright to contmue in the service of

DMMS as DMMS Casual Drlver inasmuch as he was appointed on
regular pay scale and holdmg in the same capacity for more than 4

(four) years. -

frscin Gingh
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Xl)  BECAUSE, ,‘thve applicant has not. committed any offence in the
course of his employment thereby warranting infliction of disciplinary

action and termination from the service.

Xll)  BECAUSE, i’n. any view of the matter, the impugned action of the
respondents is arbitrary, illegal and violative of the principles of natural

justice and accordingly, the appii‘canti;s entitled to the reliefs sought for

’ : !

in this application. |,

XIII) BECAUSE.,A‘in any view of the'-rinat_ter the impugned termination

order is bad inlaw. -

6. ~ DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:

That, the applicant was given sufficient and valid (verbal)

explanation against the alleged of High Consumption of Oil and Coolant

" against the letter dated 4.7. 2003 to the Respondent No.3. The

Respondent No.3 thereafter did not demand further explanation in written
nor show cause notice was issued to the applicant. The applloant was
not'given an opportu‘nity of being heard to defend.his caseand he was
terminated on the alleged High consumption of Oil and Coolant. The
applicant’s representations and appeals had been re_jected stating that

no appeal lies against the decision of the respondent No.3.
_ 2
On the other hand immediate interference of this Hon’ble Tribunal
is prayed for in as much as the R‘es'pozndents had taken up step tofill up
the post being held by the applicant. In view of the above there is no
other alternative 'rzemedy to exhaust except to approach the Hon'’ble

Tribunal for interfe‘r"ence in the matter With an appropriate direction.

flrvsm Grngh
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7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY
OTHER COURT

No Case involving the same subject matter has been filed before

any Co.urt/Trib'unal‘sl by the applicant. -

8. RELIEFS SOUGHT FOR:

Under tne'fac‘ts and circurnstances stated above, the applicant
most respectfully prayed that the application be admitted, records be
called for and notice be issued to the Respondents td show cause as to
why the relief sought for in thié appliéation should not be granted and
upon heanng the partles and on perusal of the records, be pleased to

grant the foIIowmg rellefs

8.1. Quash and set"a‘side the letter dated 9/2/2004 issued by the

Director of Postal Services, _Nagalan_d Division, Kohima thereby

L.

terminating the' sérvvices of the app|icant saying that the appointmeW

“ the applicant (Annexure-6) was illegal, malafide in the eyes of law.
—-— : ) ;

8.2. Direct the respondents No.1, 2 and 3 to reinstate the applicant
i )

and absorb him oin regular basis against one of the 3 newly created

posts of DMMS drivers for Na:ga'l,andestal Division.

8.3. Cost of thea_iopli-cation for forcing the applicant to approach this

Hon’ble Tribunal in-a-most compelling. manner.

8.4. Any other relief or reliefs to which the Applicant is entitled under
the facts and circumstances of the case and deemed fit and proper by

this Hon'ble Tribuna‘l.
"

9. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR:

frocin %7%
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In the Intenm dlrect the respondents not to fill up 3 newly created

posts of DMMS dnvers for Nagaland and further stay the operation of

the |mpugned termi_.natlon order dated 9.2.2004 (Annexure-6) and allow

the applicant to continue in the service. |

12.

L R N I R R R

The application is filed through Advocate.
catic |

PARTICULARS OF THE LP.O

LlPO.No. 1 296~ 411799
| | A7 ]-0$

Date
Payable at : Guwahati

LIST OF ENCLOSURES :

Y
As stated in the Index.



I
<

- 13-
VERIFICATION

I, Arun Kumar Singh, aged about years, s/o Robindra Singh
do hereby solemnly affirm and-verif_y that the statements made in
paragraphs are trLl-e to the bes‘f of my knowledge and those made in
paragraphs are alsc;;true"to my i'nformat.ion and the rest are my humble
submissions before the .Hon’ble‘Tf‘ibuvnaI.

'

And | sign this venﬂcatlon on this ;l:,l th day of Jomrane 2005‘

Signature nature.

s fgm%
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CDEPARTMENT OF POST : INDIA
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES
NAGALAND : 1\011”\11\ 797001

No: A-2/Gypsy/MTC/NP/99 ~{ Dated at Kohima the 04-07-2003

To,

P T

The Driver,
Inspection Vehicle No NL-10/3015 %
Kolima, N mll‘md 7‘)7. 01 -'

Sub:- - HIGH CONS UIVll?'ll"i’ON QI QI AND COOLANT,
It has been .observed that the consumfﬂion of-Coolant and Oil like Mobil
O1l, Gear O1l, Brakc 01, etc, by the Iuspeclion Vehi_cle is- abnormally high.

You are tlun {ore, (l\]\Ld to ¢xplam thelreason for the high cousumption of
such consum ables by thc Inspecnon Vehicle driven by you.

Aorcin .%'m?%i | (T_.v,

Huperinte mlw)l of Dosl Officgs (11Q)
l'm Director of Poslal Services
N-.ag:llaml, Kohima-797 001

o dere -
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ANNENURLE -4
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: b
Details of consumption ol Coolant & lubricants between January 2003 and June 2003.

Date__ M O OMOIL Brake Ol GearOil  Remarks.
27-01-03 05 '
08-02-03 1.00- " 0.05
17-02-03 0.05 Loo 025 f 1,00
18-02-03 | ‘ 0.50 | “
22.02-03 (.50
03-03-03 050
13-03-05 100 3.00 . 4.00 Servicing carried out
’ M.oil changed.
28-03-03 0.50 |
08-0403 050 '
10-04-03 .00 |
18-04-03 100 o 0.50
18-05-03 100 0.50
23-05-03 00
19-06-03 . 0.50 _ |
24-06-03 1.50 o AL0. . Servicing M.oil changed.
10.60 ltrs. 4.50 125, 905 |
UMR on 19-02-03 = 43.500/-
CMR on 21-06-03 4911 1/-
ﬁ){/uz‘\ S ;
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS : INDIA
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES
NAGALAND, KOHIMA -797001.

Nu.Motacional 1ransier/20va e Dated at Kolihina tie30:01.04

p Ahih
w |W 5
1. The following order of transfer and poslmg is hereby 1ssued/mth immediate effect :-

i) Shri. Prem Kumar Singha, DMMS casual driver of Dimapur - Kohima - Mao line is
transferred and posted as casual driver of inspection vehicle of DPS, Kohima vice

. Kumar Singh transferred.

1. Arun Kumar Singh, DMMS casual driver presently workmg as casual driver of

inspection vehicle of DPS, Kohima is transferred and posted as DMMS, casual driver

of Mokokchung - Zunheboto - Mokokchung route, vice Shri. Ketouthoulie Rio.

iii) Shri. Ketoulhoulie Rio, DMMS casual driver presently working as casual driver of
Mokokchung - Zunheboto - Mokokchung line is transferred and posted as DMMS,
casual driver of Mokokchung - Tuensang - Mokokchung route, vice Shri. Yansamong
Yimchunger transferred.

iv) Shni. Yansamong Yimchunger, DMMS casual driver presently working as casual driver
of Mokokchung - Tuensang - Mokokchung line is transferred and posted as DMMS,
casual driver of Mokokchung Mariani - Mokokchung route, v1ce Shri. Takuchuba '

. . ActeansTerred. - -+ 7

V) Shri. Takuchuba Ao, DMMS casual driver presently working as casual driver of
Mokokchung - Mariani - Mokokchung line is transferred and posted as DMMS,
casual driver of Mon - Sonari - Mon route, vice Jitendra Mech transferred.

Vi) Shri. Jitendra Mech, DMMS casual driver presently working as casual driver of Mon
- Sonari - Mon line is transferred and posted as DMMS, casual diiver of Dimapur -
Kohima - Mao route, vice Prem Kumar Smgha transferred. |

2. All conqemed casual drivers whose names finds mention in this transfer list should
join on their new assignments latest by 09.02.2004. No request for change in the
route allotted to them will be entertained 4nd the order has to comiplied latest by
09.02.2004, as indicated earlier.

(Ra esh Kumal)

Director of Postal Services
- Nagalond LZolle.. IO0CT,

Copy to :-
1) The Post Master, Kohima H.O for inf. & n/a.
2) The SPM, Dimapur, Mokokchung, Mon, Tuensang & Zunheboto for inf. They are re
quested to release their respective drivers within the due date.
3) The SDI PO, Mokokchung for inf. & n/a. '
4) Shri. R.S. Murugan, DMMS driver, Dimapur for inf.
5) O/C.

Aovin.  Gmc
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. : Ak~ ANNEXURE- G
‘ ' DEPARTMENT OF POS’J‘S;’: INDIA
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES
NAGALAND:KOHINMA-797001.

NoG-2MMS-TATA-407/DPT Dnied at Nohima the (09.02.2004)

To,

CRTri. Aran Kumar Singh, / 4 '

Casteal Driv er,
Kohima-7970901,

*

sub:- Termination of Engagement as DMMS Casual Driver: ,

L Thig igwiih relerence to this Office letter No. A-2/Gypsy/MTCINE 99 dated 04.07.2 00 1,
vide which you were asked to submit vour explanation for exeessive copsumption of Coolant,
Mobil Qi Brake Qif, Gear Oil efe. But. it iz zeen that vou have failed to respond to this
explanation letter evenduring last six wonihs, T
b Adtet careitil consideration of'the cage and tak ing all facteinto account, it is seen that the
consumption of ditterent consumable like coolant, Mobil Oil. brake Oil, Gear Oil ete. was exces
sive wid way bevond the preseribed parameters for the Velicls, Further, you have failad to
rezpondlo the ‘ex‘plmmtioﬁ letler dated 04.07.2003 during last $ix months, whicl shows that vou
have nothing to =ay in the matter mdestablishes the tact that, wm cerendered by vou asa casual
driver was highly imsatisfactory. Therefore, youren gagement as a DMMS Casual Driver is hereby
tertninaled, with immediate sflect.

i You are further directed to vacate the lemporry aecommedation given (o I

the Pestal Colony, Hohimaandhad over ihe samie 1o Shri, Pram Knmar Singha, the naw casual
/ driver oF DPS Inspection Vehicle, within nex! seven days. ‘1’(}1) aré also directed 1o clear ail
/ oulstanding dues/advance in yournams latest by 11.02.04.

(Ra @fs‘h Ruear )
Director Of Postal Services ¢
Nagalund, Kohima - 797001. '
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-22- ANNEXURE-7

To
P b T . '
The Chief. Postmaster General !
NE Cncle '

Shillong-7930ﬁOl - ' .

Through proper Channel

Sub: - Appeal against the order of Termination of service.

Sir,

Being aggrieved by the arbitrary, illegal and unjust order of Director of Postal Services,
Nagaland in terminating my service as inspection vehicle driver without any rhyme or reason vide
order no. G-2/MMS- TATA-407/ Dated 9-2-04, 1 méke this humble appeal to you for your kind and
sympathetic corlslderalron

2. That sir, 1 was appomted as driver in the Deparlmentd vide DPS Nagaland order No. G-2/MMS-
TATA-407/DPT datéd 16-2-2000. A photo copy of the appointment order is annexed herewith as.
Annexure 1.1 assumed charge of .MMS driver on 21-2-2000. a photo copy of the charge report is
annexed as Annexure-<2 . '

3. That sir, since my apporntment 1 have been servmg as 1nspecnon vehicle driver to the best of my
ability and to the complete satisfaction of my superiors. That sir, 1 used to perform duties willingly

even on Sundays and holidays, whenever I was asked, without any extra remuneration or

compensatory off.

: !
4. That sir, to my utter surprise, 1 was asked to explain the reason for high consumption of coolant -
and lubricants vide DPS Nagaland letter No. 4-7-03. ‘A copy of the said letter is annexed herewith as
Annexure-3. The actual consumptron of coolant and lubricants between January 2003 and june 2003
is as follows:- , , )

SI. No |Lubricant . [ No oflitres Consumed
1 Coolant 1 10.6 litres
"2 M. Oil -1 4.5 litres

3 Brake oil - | 1.25 litres

4 , Gear oil 195 litres f

5.  That sir, the detalls of the consumption of coolant and lubricants during the penod are annexed
herewith as Annexure 4. That the total distance covered by the inspection vehicle duririg the same
period is 5911 kms. That sir, if you compare the two, consumptron of coolant and lubricants during
the period is not unusually high.

6. That sir, 1 had verbaliy exblalned to the Director of Postal Services and also the then
Superintendent of Post Offices (HQ) about the consumptron of lubricants which was not excessive

but absolutely necessary to mamtarn the rnspecnon vehicle in good and runnmg, condition. Both the - -

oo
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officers were satisfied with my verbal explanation and did not press for written explanation. The fact
that no reminder was issued to me even after a lapse of more than 6 months shows that the matter

was closed.

7. That sir, even then not wanting to displease Director Postal Services and at the same time not
wanting to damage the vehicle, 1 used to purchase coolant and other lubricants from my pocket but
did not claim reimbursement. This fact can be ascertained from history sheet or relevant records of

the inspection vehicle.

8  That sir, inspite of performing my duties sincerely and my best efforts not to displease him,
Director of Postal Services was always trying to find fault with your humble petitioner. Sensing
some trouble, 1 had requested DPS, Nagaland to send me to Dimapur if 1 were to be transferred out
of Kohima. But instead of sending me to Dimapur, he transferred me to Zunheboto to drive DMMS
van between Zunheboto and Mokokchung. A copy of the transfer order is annexed as Annexure-5.
That sir, it is a known fact that it is not safe for an outsider like me to regularly drive the mail van on
the route. '

9. That sir, 1 accompanied the DPS to Shillong for attending meeting at CO on 6-2-04. After the
meeting the PMG was gracious enough to grant me an audience during which 1 expressed my
grievance about my transfer to Zunheboto. Thereafter, the PMG called DPS and what transpired
between them is not known to me. But after the meeting with PMG, the DPS got very furious. with
me and vowed to teach me a lesson.

10. That sir, after reaching Dimapur from Shillong in the evening of 7-2-04, DPS directed me to
hand over the key of inspection vehicle to Shri. Prem Kumar Singha, casual driver of MMS van and
asked me to take rest for sometime. From Dimapur 1 proceeded to Kohima on 8-2-04 by taxi. '

1. That sir, to my utter shock. 1 was served with order of termination of my service vide DPS,
Nagaland Communication No. G-2/MMS-TATA-407/DPT dated 9-2-04 on the pretext that 1 had
failed to respond the explanation letter dated 4-7-03 and that my service as casual driver was highly
unsatisfactory. A copy of the termination letter order is annexed as Annexure-0.

12, That sir, the DPS Nagaland was hell bent upon putting me into trouble because of my audience
with the PMG at Shillong on 6-2-04. The allegation that 1 failed to respond to an explanation call
which was served more than 6 months ago and which was almost forgotten is only a pretext. It is not
known as to why my service was g most unsatisfactory when 1 served the department faithfully
and sincerely and moreover when there was no verbal or written complaint about my service.

13. That sir, as may be seen from above, the DPS Nagaland has acted in an arrogant, arbitrary,
unjust and illegal manner in terminating my service. Even though the nature of my appointment is
not permanent, 1 have served the Department with utmost diligence and sincerity for nearly 4 years
and am entitled to fair play, principle of natural justice and constitutional rights.

pse Sk



A

4. 1, therefore pray and appeal to your honour to grant me the following reliefs:-

1) That the DPS Nagaland order No.A-2/Gypsy/M TCMD/99 dated 4-7-04 be -
quashed; ' o

11) That my service as MMS driver be reg,ulansed

1) 1hat pending regularization of my; service, 1 may be allowed to enjoy the same
pay “and allowances which 1 have been availing before termination of my service
and that no new terms and conditions communicated vide DPS Nagaland memo
No. Rotational/Transfer/2004 daled 9-2-04 (annexed as Annexure-7) and which
are adverse/ disadvantages to me be applicable to me after reinstatement; and

LV)  That I may be posted either at Kohiina or Dimapur on reinstatement.

~

Dated at Kohima _ '
12.02.04 :

. R

~Yours faithfully

fran Singh

(Arun Kumar)
" Inspection Vehicle Driver
C/o the Director of Postal Services,
Nagaland, Kohima
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To ¥ '
Shri.A.Ghosh Dastidar,
Chief Postmaster General,
N.E.Circle,
Shillong-7930001.

Sub:- Delay in disposal of my appeal dated 12.02.2004 against the order of
termination of my service as inspection vehicle driver by DPS,Nagaland.
r R

Respected sir, - )

Having evoked no response by my above mentioned appeal even after a
lapse of more than two months, I am compelled to ma.ke this petition to your benign
authority as a last resort for your kind personal intervention.

I
2. That sir, brleﬂy,I was appomted as MMS driver ,Nagaland Div. by the
DPS and I had been discharging my duties faithfully since 21-02-2000.However, the
present DPS,Nagaland terminated my service arbitrarily, without any valid reason or
affording me any opportunity to represent vide order No,G-2/MMS-TATA-407 dated 9-
02-2004.Against the illegal, arbrtrary and unjust act of the DPS,Nagaland,I have made an
appeal dated 12-02-2004 to you through proper channel with an advance copy sent to you
by Speed Post.But till today my appeal has not yet been disposed of It is learnt that my
‘appeal is pending at Circle Office due to non- recelpt of para-wise comments from
DPS,Nagaland. L L . i
3. That sir, 1 am also a married man w1th two school going children.But
without any pay for the last two months I am ﬁndmg it extremely hard to find means to
support my family.That sir, 1 have been eagerly waiting for your kind decision and -
- reddressal of my grievance for the last two months. But my waiting appears to be endless
- and I do not see any. light.Hence thrs petition for your kind personal intervention.

4, I therefore fervently appeal to your honour to do justice to your humble

petitioner by revoking the 1llegal order of the DPS in terminating my service without

further delay. . !

Thanking you, - X

Dated at Kohima . A ,

15-0A2004 - i
’ Yours faithfully,
1 ( Arun Kumar)
k Inspection Vehicle Driver,
f ; o/o the DPS,Nagaland
!

Kohima-7970001

Ascrn Simg
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o, Staff/100-3/04

To,

Sub:

Rafl'-

Capy to:-

Dated &t Shilong, the 4% Aug’ 2004

Sri Arun Kumat,
wspection Vahicle Drivar,

\J/’“} thé D.F&

s s.-\

KO‘W:;T St / 3

!\')pmi r~m inst nroar of wrmnation of service by DS, Magatand On.

Your Appaal did 12-2-04 & 18.2-04.

1 have besﬂ' directad to intimate that for lermination of the servics of a casug!
Driver, Head of Division is the final authurity. Hence, no appea! fles in ths case,

The DPS,
407/0eptl. atd. 18-5-04.

., -}
(B R foldﬂn
Azstt Dires armiafﬁ
For Chisf Postmaster General,
N. . Circle, Shilleng.

Magaland Division, Kehima wrl his LMo GZMMS/TATS.

{ {,r \
For Ohisf P (,a?‘fﬂam“r (n"ﬂ‘ﬂ&ﬂ
N.E. Ltfcie, Shillong.
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DEP ARTMIENT OF PO5T: LHDLA ]
CFPFLCE 8 0RN DLRSCIOR CF 20320480 5 iRvIces
HAGALAID: KOHIMAS 727001 ,
Meme, Jo, 32/ dppt/NDriver
Dtd. Sohlma the 8.9.397

Shri, R.3.Murugad, Casual Driver, Deptt. M3 Kohima-Dimapur,
has kesen seleciad by the IPC held on 27.8,97 for appolntment as Inspe
Inspectic? Yehlcle friver to chz ™3 Nagaland Pa. Kohlma in the
scale pay of 5.950=20~1150~50-25-1400 (Pre~rzvised) aud other 'allow-

-23018 a3 adwmisgible from Line to time.

' Shrl Rs 3.Muraya? dg hecelby appolnt:d as laspecplon Vehilcle ’
briver, £o the 3 dagalaud, M. Xohima with Lwmedlatce ¢ £fact,
dhri, R.g.Maragad is to serve £Or a pericd of 2{twov) years
as proebationer from the date £o Joining and hig servic: will be
terminatsd undexr normal rule ©i ths Leoartmaent, 1o caze his servicaes.
and cunduce are 0ot found gakigfactory durlng the parlod of probate-
~1aoa,
Shrd. doddarugao is to furnlsh reguisite daclaration,
medlcal fitacss certlflcoate qtc. r@quirgﬂ for appolntment immedlately:
en reoaipe of chis order.
" Director of Postal Rervlices
Hagal and, Kch Lma-7 27001
Cooy tos- , ‘_ :
1. Shrd, Re 3. Muzugan, CaSual Uriver, Deptt, M3 Dimapur-~Kohlma,
2. The P Kohima HP0 for inf. and n/a.
1_—3. The #F off ths officlal.
4. nrC file. ‘ ;
5. The Reglonal Employmzat (fflosr Keblma for Lnformation and
/A _ ' ‘ 1"
H. service Book cf the officlal (M Kohina) ‘_ T
T.~10x0£L10s copy/Spare. | 1
Digsctor of Castal services :
drgoaland, Kohima-737001

Aorom %m
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7 30 9ul1992

No, 37~29/®8-SPBMI
Government of India
Ministry  -of Communications -

- . _Department of Posts S
C Dak‘Bgavan, gansad Marg, e

s

g ) : Dated x.?5'¥;2%71'

.. To

All Headsof Postal Circles, ,
All Principals, Postal Trairing Centres.

.Sub 3 Recruiﬁmént ih.the cadre of D

rivers~Clarification
thereof, R T

It has been pointed oul by the .staff. unions that

some of. the circles have been recrulting Afivets Ffrom +ha open

market Dy making fresh referepce to the-Employment. Exchande

even though drivers recrujited on casual basis are’ avallable iny

N

those units,  Besides, it has ‘also been pointed out that it}
casual drivers and Departmental candidates are not akle to.
duce the certificate of experience of driving heavy vehicge
provided in the Recruitment Rules., This has caused a serio
handicap in the matter of regularisatioh of catual drivers

they have been working in the department for a. long period;,

The mattér has been considered in detaii and it. h
been decided that. ' ' o . : g

1) " Against the 50% &uota of vacancies meant foi outs
recruitment of drivers may he made only from amongest tiose
drivers already appointed’in ‘the department o1 casual Basis
1-4-05, failing which récruitmentrmay'be maémﬁfromfancngQSt

Voo

s ‘
[

asiut

New Delhi110001, o BNNEXURE-11

\

(RIGEAN

though

St
N

iders, .  —

'befoief
- the.. i

casual labourers of temnorary. status Coing Ehe jobiot divers,
Subject to fitness, the recrujtment may He made in mrder of

seniority based on the length of ERreice an caﬁualparivar/basmaﬂ~}j

lanour (engaged as drivers).,

v o

L R T £ A
2) The' casual dr;ver/basual-lébéurerg,engagéﬂ.as:drlvéfﬁ Hl

¥

be given age relaxation to the extent of. the Rervice rendered by

them as casual drivers.,

o Siniy

C( Contd. Ve 2/ )

i
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3. , The 50% depertmental. quota of vahancwc"v131’;
continue to beé filled up from amongst the eligible cadres,
50% quota of the posts wmeant For Departmental officials is

filled by “eﬁfﬂlbﬂ>nL Erom Group 'D' staff,

4, Thm certificote of experience of Cdriving h\nvy -\

vehicle mayv not he insisted upon Moth in respect of the casiual \
dr;veru/pasualAuqhthgl and the departmental officicls ellqlb]e,g\

. for recruitment against the 5U% Department cuota o* vacancies.

The candidates may however be tested for driving sk 111 by the
selection committee prescribed in the Recruiltment Rules. They
.Sshould however have,the reguisite driving licelice in respect -
of heavy vehicles. . o , T .

O, in ca vacancies are left. unfz]lod agalnot 507
departmental ouo1a, the balance number of vacancies may b2
transferred to direct recruitment quota and under no circumstangces
should recruitment bhe made from the open. merket till casual
drivers pO"SCSS]ng the requisite licence are.availahle for rogulgj
appointiment, it is ailso IPLLoraLed that ., There sheuid not ai )
all be any. fur\hel appOLntman of" drlvprs on PQFU“l/daLLy : R
rated bhasis . .

' The recruitment rules noLl @o-undor
NOu;.~U/8J—NCG aath 1enlee33e may. e cons 1up30d,1s:
At m“ukloneo alheve .

(RS RRIBHAMOORTIV, )
Asstl. Din, Cencing,, ( 25 0)

Kailash/1451992,
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Merii0. No. ESt./2-64/Rlg/ Corr/92.
: i

In pursuance. of Postal Diréctorate, NewDalhs-

Ny

X

approval of the Chief Postmaster General, is hereby conveyed to the creation of the following
posts of DMMS Drivers, on matching savings, in abolition of same number of the posts of
Postmen, as mentioned against them, on no cost basis :

SL |Name of the|Name of | Name & | Pay Scale | Name,number | Pay Scale
No | DMMS line. the number of the | of the &  wanction | of  the
Divisions. | posts created. post particulars of | posts
created. | the posts abo- | abolished
lished as mat-
, ching savings.
1. | Kohima- Phek: | Nagaland. | DMMS Driver. | Rs. 3050- | 3 (Three) | Rs. 3050-
_1 (1) One post. | 75-3950- | Postmen  at | 75-3950-
2. |Kohima- Wokha | -do- DMMS Driver. | 80-4590. | Mokokchung | 80-4590
_ (1) One post. MDG:(SEncﬁon-
3. |Dimapur - Paren | -do- DMMS Driver. gg, vide C.O.
illong  memo.
| (1) One post. No. Eet2-7958%
Corr .Dtd.
- 06.12.1990,)
4. | Imphal —~Moreh. | Imphal. DMMS Driver. { -do- 1 (One) | -do-
' : (1) One post. Postman  at
Ukhrul  $.0.
(Sanctioned vide
C.0,  Shillong,
Memo No.
Est/AX-943/1 Dt
17.1.74.)

2.Both the creation.and abolition of the identified

simultaneously.

posté mentioned above should be implemented

3 Necessary corrections duly authenticated and signed by the Divisional Heads/ DSP will be made
in- the- Register: of temporary establishment and in the Register of Permanent establishment.

Compliance will be reported to this office for updating the relevant records.

(A.R. %%W

Copy to : '

Asstt. Postmaster General (Estt.)

S ©-1-2) The Director Postal Services, Kohima/Imphak

o\

3-4) The Postmaster, Kohima/ Imphal.

AL

6) The Asstt. Director (Staff) C.0., Shillong. He is requested to
iitiate recruitment process against the newly created posts.

7) The D.A. (P), Shillong.

8) The D.A. (P) Kolkata.

9-10) The Dealing Asstt. of the Estt. Section concefned,c’/p/shr . A !
» For Chief Postn neral.
//)’[/

A}m C/nak

&

WL

/
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- 2I- ANNEXURE -/3
; v |
{

: D I’MU MEN'T ()!* POSTR  INDIA
OUFICE OFPHE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES
‘ NAGALAND ¢ KORIMA-797 001t
i

Now A-1/ Abolition-Creation /NL - Dated at K.ohinm the 21-07-2004
R '
In pursuanee of Postal Direclorale) New Delhi, lvltm No. 5-5/2003-MV
(NE) dated 19-02-2004, Jpp;owl af Lbe Chiel PMG, is hereby reconveyed to ﬂw(m.ﬂmn
ol the following posis of DMM3S Dtivéss, on malé hmy SAVINES, 1) abolition of the same

munber of posta of Postimen as indicaled below on cost basis -

o

ol '.' Nome of the [Name T and | Vay vecale | Name, wumber and’| Pay '.ua!e
No. | DMMS Im(' 1 numbor ol | ol llw post | sapction  pocticulnes [ ol the
T LT pusts o be ucul(d of the post abolished | posts
ereated as matching savings | nbolished
L. kohmm-l’h(l\ o "i)lii,i‘fl'ﬁ"L')'r‘ii?-c"i'“ Ty [ Three Postmen under | '
| (L)one post 1 Ra050- | the establishment of Rs‘ 3040~
2. | Kolinwa- Wokh.s DMME Driver | 75-3950- | Mokokehung. 39"(>\
| : 1) one post. Bo-4500 | Snoctioned vide CO, 8()~4r90
g0 | Koliwa Peren” | DMME Driver ) Shillong memo : \
: (1) one post 1 No.kist/2-79/87/Cary \
e e X o dated 06-12-1990 . N
{

2 Pho ereation and nhnhlnm of posls nu;nlimmd above will be implemented

woe . rom ’JJ—I)/- ’004. .

¥

(Kakesly Kunwar)
Dirvector of Postal Services
Nagnland : Kohimas797 0ot

Bon Singf, f |

Copy to:-

The Chiel PM, hiinmwﬂ‘) 2 001, for information w.art

- _ l. MK Citele,
' CO fetler Na, list/2-0.0/Rlg/C nu/t)) dated 08- 0"—z004

2 The DACP), l\.ullml.nulunu th thePogtmaster, Kohitma HPO)

3. Al Sub-Divigional Heads in Nu dl.md I)lvl-.um

1. The Postmasier, Kohima HPO, lol informn Ation.

A, Sl Beetion, l)() Kobima, for lnl'.

O, Q¢ : .

g )

M
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, ' = A e
T ‘ o 3 @I 1’.4: ™ D?( =Y
Original Application No. 212005 B THEHD
ginal App 2005 5 LB LE 3
‘ %@ &
| Awvum— B ) « ”f ';;"% ~ g
) ' Sﬁz%}\&memrSmgh ‘ . .. .Appligant - ¢
- Versus - | ’
~ Union of India & Ors. . - . ... Respondents.
IN THE MATFEB OF:
. - Wi itten statemez%* for aind on behalf of
the Respondgaﬁa,

1’ Kﬂkfﬂﬂ /(QMﬂ/’z o _,‘Dirie&orofPostalv

Y fv-:_ Services, Nagaiand, Kohixm; do hereby solemnly af:&rm ‘évm"d- state as follows: - |

s B SSE 1>~>'ﬁmt I am Director of Postal Services, Nagaland, ‘Kohijma and as such I am
S fu]ly acqunmbed and weil conversant mth the faﬂs and cm:umstances of the
L case.. 1 have gone through a copy of the apphca’cmn and have understood the
) corstenix thereof. Save and except w}mtover is spemﬁcaLy adxmtfed m this
' wnt&an stetement and the other contendions and si:ai’:mmnia may be deemed to
~ have beén deniedj. Iam duly} aui:hoﬂzed to swear this written statement on behalf

of all the respcndents |
| 2. That the respondents beg to place the brief lustory of the case as follows: -
| A.. 'Ihat vide ?ostal Services, Nagaland, Kohima Memo No. G-
2/ MMS-TATAAO?/ DPT dated 16, 02 2000 the applicant was =
engaged as casual driver in the Department Mail Motor Serwces,

Negaland Division.




[
L]

That the ‘applicant was given the order > pfoceé& to Mokokchung,

vide tlus office Memo No G—Z/M’I‘ATA/ 4@7/ DPT dated

24 04 2000 with MMS vehu:le No. N’L»Tl / 53387 to canv mails on

Mokokchung Mariani route.

"I‘hat the appln:ant was later attached to the DPS Inspechon velucle

RS

mde tlus office Memo No. GZ/I\MS/TATAJIW /DPT dated.

E)“ 5. ?&E}{J

i

That it was observed that the consump‘ii_inn of coolant, Mobil Qil,

.. Gear O-I Bmke-‘Oil etc. being ‘shown as used in ‘ifttspéction vehicle

was abnormally Iugh. Accardmgly, ﬁhe apphcant was asked to

explam vide tlus office Memo No A-2 / Gypsy/ M.'IC/ NP/ 99 dated
,‘04.07,2903 reasons for excessive ;co*mm’tpmm of various

: -commab 1es in ﬂ;he velnue

Tmf the appucamt failed to mve any explamfmﬂ fraply even after

e,xpz{ry of & monﬁts time, Since he fa:a}ied to mbzmt any written

{

Jmepliamﬁm even after six months, it was meMed that he had.
.nothmg to state in his defence and his § servxce as-casual dnver was

‘ tetmmated vzde this ofﬁce Memo No. G—Z/MM&TATA—‘IO? /DPT

dated 09.02. 2004

'S
'

F.  That following the termination order, ﬁéfe applicant made an appeal
to the CPMG NE Circle, Shillong dated 12.02:2004 against the

tetnmxahon order, whmh was turned down by the later. Hence the

!

apphcant has filed this case bef.ore the Hon'ble Tnbunal

3. 'I’hat with mgard to the statements made in paragraphs 1to 4.1 of the

apphcatton, the respondents have no commenﬁs 10 oﬂ‘er

T
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:; 4. That w1th‘ regard to the statements made 5% p&mér&*p" 4.2 of the
application, the res'pondents state that the show cauyse ﬂ@flCP wes served on. the

| _4 apphcant vide ﬂ:us office letter No. A-2 / EYpsy / MTIC/NP / 99 datﬂd £4.07.2003 to.
: explam fo:t' excessive consumnbon of cemsumables in the msnectlon vehicle, The
applicant faﬂed tc submit his wntten explamtlon {ﬂl the date'of termination of
.@ his service. thu'a, ﬂw cleim made by the anphcant ﬂn.at hp was not g:ven an
- oppertunity of being hear& 18 b&seless. me&m', no has c;aimea that he has

- - submitted verbal explanah,on, wluch satlsﬁed respondent No. 3 is niot cznwct

Smce, tie apph.ani‘ was asked to explain in writing far excessive conmunphon of
{.

. consumable, he should have replied in writing in his defeiwe and \rerbal '

explamuon has no medning or is not venfmble or dommented. F‘urther, casual

1

_' employeef‘ do not ha]d &Ny mbstantwe post in the Gmr-*rmem md as the
Lname suggest& thelr sérv;cm ére casual in nature and their engsgemeﬁu as &
casual empl_c»yees can be %mﬂgtgd any time, if tiae;méd ar Gasirability of @“Jﬂh. ‘
. engagement f“@ﬁé {0 evist. Fven in his @gagaﬁeﬁ* E;H:m: ciateaf 16.02, ?M‘Q itwas
clearly menhanm thet “this appomunent will not enuﬂe Sei Acun Kumar Smgh.
to cla]m the employment as a matter of right and the undezmgned, viz.,
’Respondent No. 3 reserves full right to tgnmnate @;‘vmod.lfy thxs order without
any priornotice.”. | ’ ‘ o
| Copies of ﬂz;e letters dﬁtea 16. (i:‘i-flﬁﬁ() and
04.07. 2903 are annexed herew'x:h and marked ,
as ANNEXURE I i&ﬂ respechvely |

, 5 - 'Ihaf with; regard to the stateiﬁénts *madef in paraémph 4.3 01% flhe

. applicatior;, the respondents have no comments to offer.

6. That with. regard to the sm&ments made‘ in paragraph 44 of the

. 'apphcahon,. the respondents state that the apphcant was asked to expiam for .

4
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. termination of the apphcant from ca sual ‘engagement.

sé;t:i.ous rﬁharges of excessivei consumption of CODI&I‘I:SE Mcz’bil‘ Oﬁ B:cake it étc
: vide this office Memo Ne. A—Z/Gypsy/MI'C/NP[ ‘g"* damd G«ﬁ 8"" 2003 and he
’ lwas duty bound to reply to the above shcw cause nome in an%g, which he
never did. Verbal exphmtionhas 10 meaningi The applic‘:ant feiled to t\espomito-
f« the show cause notice sefved to him on (4. 07 2003. Fmther, iti$ not necessary or

. ;xmct:tf‘ab}y feamb!o 0 issue g series of rmnders for. ob’cammg a veply. S'nce *He

f

" charges were vi.,mve end jnvolved Emanaal mlp'mjimﬂty, he mculd rave taken the

- cherges senous]y and subrmtted his deﬁence statemeni pmmptly He shaled not

have weited f o SM“{!‘ of reminders fm: glvmg - his reply :

i

7. That with rega-fd to the statements made in peragraph 4.5 of the

* N ' ;.
application, the respondents have no comments to offer.

!‘

8 That wmh rega;m tﬁ the statements made in pamgmph 4.6 of the

; apphcahm, the resnomdenﬁg state that ’m.e ﬁami’ef Grdey Nao. /Rotatitional/

Tmmfer/Z(}ﬁ“ a? d 30.91.28@4 was Iater c&meﬂeg% vide D?-‘tp Hobima Memo

* No./Rotaticnial/ Tmnsfa?/ 2@04 dated 09.02.2004 és’i%: was 'later m.ﬂiced ﬁmtxnb_

sancb.oned post of driver exlsts in Nageland Dwmon except for one post at
5

- engagement of casual drivers ‘were not in com‘onmty with mles. _

There is no ixregu]ntity in canceling the said:& transfer order; After all, it
was not even nnplemented. The canceﬂm&on was only to reclzfy certam
procedural errors that were adopted earhe_r It hns nothmg to do w1th the
Cop1es of the letters dated 30.01. 2004 and
09.02.2004 are anngxed .herexwth'and marlced

" as ANNEXURES - Il & IV respectively.

Dlmapur Further, it was also noticed thet pmcedures adopted earlier in
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| known to hisn.

i .

.
¢

h

9. That with regard to the 'statemeﬁts made in’ pamgi‘aph 47 of the
- application, the respondents state that the intention of the transfer order {which
- was later cancelled) was to curb and minimize the ﬁa«i prectices that has set in,

~ like pz;oduction of bogus repairing bills, mﬁ.&ge of passengers or private goods

in depar&nental mm] vens, misuse of ve}udps, etc. The apphcant had worked for
-

' 90% of h:s ume in. Kahjmn where most af the dnvm ,Jke o wnﬂc in, bu‘" ﬂ"wr
seeing the ansfer arder in which he wes {ravsferved o fsﬁi‘.ﬁ*i‘(_)kchﬂi'{g -

Zunkeboto line, he .vehemently insisted on either to be pos‘bedai Kmama or

Dimapur. .
LS - i
3 ,

Subsequently, the applicant was temnnated fwm ﬂaﬁual engagement

. we. f 09. 02 2004, as he failed to reply to the show cause notlce, whmh was servedl
* to him on 04.07. 2003 More than adequate opportumty of 6 months was g,lven to

 him to reply to the show cause notice, which he falled to submzt for reasons best

y
b
§
¢

A copy of the letter dated 09.02.2004 is antexed

herewith and marked as AN NEXURE - V.

10, That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.8 of the
apphcauon, the respondents state that the apphcant was sewed a show cause

notice on 04.07.2003 to explain for serious charges -éf excesmve -cmmmpﬁon of

consumables like Mobﬂ Qil, Brake Oﬂ, Gear Oil and Coolant, Wlnch ameunis to

'ﬁmmaal nusappmpmuon and he was duiy bmmd to reply m the charges in

: wnhng. Verbal explanahon hasno meamng in this regard.

f .
More than adequate opportumty was given to the apphcant to reply to the

c]mrges framed against ’che applicant. The appl.u:ant’s temxmaﬁon from casual

driver was done by duly gwmg him show cause natice infoimjng him of the

j
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charges leveled against him of excesisivef:émumpﬁ.?n of varions consvimables,

- which were much higher than the standard prescription: Thus, the applicant’s -

termination is fully justified.

i

- 11.  That w1ﬂ1 regazd to the s“mtements made in para;r*aph 4.9 of the
| application, the respondents state that the show cause mnhce Was sezve@ on .lte

" 'appncant o expiam the charges of excessive ; consumpucn of various

(

. comum&bles and. itis neither necessary nor practlcally feamble £6 issue series of

i

remmém fs}r obtammg a teply. The app,f.r:mt s.hoam not have waited for

- reminders to- give his reply Rather, the apphcant is duty bound to give reply in

| wntmg, taking ﬂle changes smously 'Iftms, the pomt of the app]:xcant that the

respondent never deman ded further explanatlon is extraneous to the case.
l‘

1 'ﬂmt Mﬁz regenc: i:n the smmmerw made m pfngraph 4. 10 of the

: apphcatacm, the zcsnnmiart, }‘.ﬂv’@. O C mrmems te ﬂféﬁrezer,

: %
AN o

- 213, That wrm wg:ﬁ"d ‘m the stai:ernenﬁs made m pamgmph 4. 18(1) of the

© ‘ 1

applicaﬁm the .appl.icant: claimed vide- his appgeal dated ’12.02.2004 that
conswnphon of 10.6 Ltrs of Coolant 4 5 Ltt's of M,Oﬂ, 1 25 Lt[’s Of Brake Oiland

| 9.5 Ltrs of Gear 01], when the vehicle has covered 591? Kms. Only is not usually
Iugh. Whereas, as per Maruh Gypsy opemﬁng mamml M. 011 needs to be -
‘ changed after every 10 000 Kms And Coalant, Bmke Oxl and Gear 011 after

- 20,000 Kms. The maximum amount needed agamst fu]l mplacément of different

A

consumable in Gypsy Marut;. vehlcle on covemge of prescmbed Kilometers is

." . T P .
) A B
H ¥ T S

| _gwenbelow o | | -

A i . S
P . : e

. . 4

03

po-n
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7
| Item | Standard Prescription | Ac"ml C@né‘iﬁmﬂﬁ.ﬁﬁ in 4971 Kms
[Coolant | 1.50trs. in 20,000 Kms. | 10.6 Lvs. (za timnes hwhar;

[ Brake O | 05 Lirs. In 20,000 Kems. | 1. % Lo, & fanes h’ague;}

[GearO | 35 Lirw 1 70,000 Kats. | 9.5 Ltow, (9 Bomes ighen)

MO@L | 3.5Lts. In 10,00 Kras. | 4.5 Ltrs, {2 fimes higher) -

. giving his reply.

Thus, it can be seen that the consinpion of varicus consumasles are

- much higher than the prescribed standerd amount. ©

" A copy of the appesl dated 12.02.200 and a

are axmexed .here“tﬂih and merked as

ﬁNN EXURES - Vi & Vii resp&*i: miv

14 That with 1emmi o ihe statements made in paragwph 4. 10(11) of ‘rlre
“ apphcaﬁon, the r@sponden{"e stete that the appbcani wos ;asm? to explam for

theso serious charges of excesswe consﬂmpﬁon of C@olant. ’\«iﬂbﬂ 011,. Bf&ke i,

etc. vide this office Memo No. A- Z/GypsnyIC/NP/?Q damd 04.07.2003 and

- the apphcanf was’ duty bound to reply to the above show cause m wnung, which

the apphcant never did. Verbal Explanaum has no me f.mng {‘m applmam fazled

to 1espondent to the show cause notice sewed to Ium on 04.07. 20ﬂ3 I"urt'hej:} itis

i

’ not necessary or pr.achcally feasible to issue of reminders for obtamg a reply.
 Since the c‘hérges were gréve and involved ﬁmnmal nnpropnety, the applic-ant
. should have taken the charges ‘éexiously and submtted his defence statement

" promptly. The applicant should not have waited for series of reminders for

f

i

copy of the Mamﬁ Gﬁ)sy Opemtmg Mfmual



15.  That with regard to the statements msde in pavagreph 411 of the

- application, the résponderds have no comments to offer.

: apphcahcm the respondeﬁ state that the mwagmaét of the ‘ﬁpplicant as Casual

: 16 02.2000 aeariy spe]]s out that the DPS, Kohirma Teserves fellright to terminate
or modzfv the mmal appomimem {t ie also humb!v nomtnd aut that a caussl

: dﬂver daes not hul& any len on the pov*t md ﬂl‘”ﬁ” mg&gm‘mﬂt is meréy ad hoc

{

- and they are paid at daily wage rate on the minimuin wages of prescribed scale

and is paid for cmly those days on which cesual dﬁ\m‘ hes actuh‘]iy’ worked

| merelv ad hoc/ short term basis, the service. condmons apphcable to

Departmen’iml employ@es hke CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 arenot apphcable to them.

'- Hence, the deuszcm of Respandeni Ne. z is r’m‘mct ami ag per fw s,

The cleifm of the appkcant that he would have ux_e“. f:rst*ta be absorbed in
service on regular basis if vacancy in the post of dﬂver--» p;nses or is created is

merely a conjecture. The service of ﬂle"applican.t was temﬁmig&on the basis of

- ghow cause notice and his failure to submit any reply en excessive cénsizmpﬁoﬁ
of consumables. His termination was based on financial impropriety and the

- question of absi?xpﬁon -ofﬁon—absorpﬁm on a regular -basié or his fsenioﬁty

!

- amongst the casusl drivers cannot be teken as a criteria while deciding such

“cases of financial improyﬂéty.

.i

- 17. That with ﬁegard to 'the sfatemexﬂx made in p@mgrapﬁs 4. 14 t0 4.18 of the

application, the réspondents’ have no cbx.ﬁments to offer.

H
'
¢

i
4

- 16. Tmit with regard to the statements made in pagaéfqph 412 of the

" Driver vide DPS, Kohima Me-mo No. G2/ W&TATA-&G?]DPT dated -

f (excludmg Sundayb, hohdays, Absent pmod, etc. {Smce suc'h engagement is



'

o~

= 18 That with regard to the stetements madein paragmphs 5(i) and 5(ii) of the

apphcauon, the respondents state that the casual dnvers or cammjt employees in

| - genersl are not covered under CcCS (CCA) Rules “196'i or Conduct Rules 1964 and

- their engagement is merely ed hoc and such engagement is contmued il mere is

need for their services or they are found suﬁ:able er demmbie eg&mst the work

bemg pexfoxmed by them, There-is no pmvmon of msuwtmg deperl:mental'

mqmry as is bang dmc in the case of t’ié}‘)&rmﬂﬂlm mipiovees under CCs

: (CCA) Ruies 3963 wiuch isnot at all apphcebie {o- ce;;ual emplo yeew.

. ‘ . ) '4. . . T . » ; ' . ;
The terms era conditions e,f engagement a4 caganl driver was cléart
& ]
: ; .

. spelled out in the engngmxen* order msued vide this ofﬁce Memo Ne G-
. 2/MME-TATA: 4‘?‘7 DPT dsted 16.02 2000 in which 1t was cleerly %ated that “the

B applicant cannot claim the employment as & cesual-‘» driver as_*'a matter ‘of right

- and the Respondent No. 3 resexves full rights to i:eﬁm‘.mte or mod]fy this order

. A

] w1them any pnm notice” In the ms‘-mt case, shosv cae.se mrme viras aefved on
.' h.m:* and he was gi\:en mere“man 1eaemmvle amount of hmee : menﬂxs toreply
to the char\ge@, but the epﬁhcen‘ still failed o repi} to the f,ﬂ&f?ﬂ:‘n i }nch were
’ relating to exc *-*-‘aiue ecmnnphon of cen_mmbie dnm iy ieadmg to financial.

o unpropnefy e.m; m’nsef; :ent misuse of gcvemment maney.

SRR ’ v ) /
! {
t

19. Thet with regard to the statements made m pareg::gph 5(iii) of the

adequate opporiinity was
q

application, the fespondmfé state that more ﬂia?ml

: gwen to the epphcant to respcmd to the show cause noﬁce The apphmnt did not.

cared to reply to the show cause notice smved on h:.m on, 04 07 2003 i the dabe
of temumhon of hzr caeue}, engagement OR 09. 02 2004 (more than 6 mcmths)
‘Ihus, the clmm of not gettmg opportumty for bemg heard is baseless

. i
p ’ '
1 . .
i .

[

W



' fur&ler munders.

16

20. Tmt wiﬂzfiregezd to the statements made in .pm'egmph Bliv) of the

h
]

' application, the sespondents state that the applicant is duty bound o rely to the
~ show cause notice in writing. Verbal reply has no mearing and cannot be

" established.

2L That with Tegard to the statements made in paragraph 5(v) of the
| appiication,. the ms“oi\ en{s state thet itis a.ecess&xy @r.pmféﬁc&ﬂy feasible to
- issue sevies of remmaero to obtaina reply. The applicant s should have anderstcod _

. the gram.y of ﬁ’mrg and replied the same in wmtmg w;-ﬂz:mt waﬁmg for

22 That with ;'regard to the statements made ‘m paragi'éﬁli 5(vi) of the

apphcateon, the respondenis state that verba? exp}anafm /! n 6% nc mefmmv 1t has

no documentary pmg)f Thus, it 4% Wrmsr to hold tlmt the DPS Kohm:m has been

. satisfied with his "em"%:al explenation Mo other casual dr;_;ver wes appmaed after

the termination of the applicant from casusl engagement. "ﬁteféfare. the question
f !

~ of filling up the gmst bemg held by the applicant w1th ‘the candzdate of one’ s

~ choice does not arise.

© 23,  That with regard to the statements made in paragmph 5{vii) of the
. apph‘.amm. the respondems state that the cancellation of the h‘ansfe:r and poshng

; order has noth‘ing to do with the termination of 'the ‘apphcant from casual

mgagezﬁent’ The cancellation of earlier transfer an&-pasting,.ofder was only for

. rectification of certam pmqedural 'irregu,lariﬁeg ac%optgd.’earher in en_gefg‘ing

cesual employees.. o i

2 ' That .'Wiﬁ;iregafd to' the statements made in paregraph S(viii) of the

application the respondents state that the termination of the applicant- from

- casual engagement is fully yushhed. Show cause néﬁce was Téerved."to him on

i



o

i
L.

04, 07 2003 for e#cesswe coMphon of various commnables, but the applicant
falled to reply to ﬁte same till his termination orl 09 02. 2004 Above all, the
appomtmex\t letter 16.02.2000 itself clearly spells tihaf the appomﬁnent can be
. 'tex:mmatod my time w1thcmt any pnor noﬁce by the DPS Kohima, ie. the®

Respandent No.3.

E 25. T}wt with , regard to the statements mede in pamg;gph 5(ix) of the
application, the ;:gspondénj:s state that the applécﬁnt :-fiid'.';got submit any
| répf@mtaﬁoﬂ/ réply agai;ist the show cause notice r;émze_d. to lum on 04.07.2003.
* Thus, it was presumed that the applicant had naﬁu&g to state in 'h*s defense and
o since the cmmxipﬁaﬁ. of various consumable wes'2 to 24 ﬁmes,'lugher than
pl;ew'xibnd standafdsf the Re;"pondent No.. 3 was fu.ﬁﬁ-iusﬁﬁ*ed ih t'mninaﬁng his
engagement as a casual driver. Moreover, bemg a causal m’nployee, no

;-,f,v

depariment&l enquu'y is req_mred for tenmnahon of se:mme, as casual employees

o . are not covered under CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 Rules, as is the case for

Jdepar!:m.entel employees. -

26 : That with ‘.;.re'?e.rd té fhe stetements madein parag%:aph 5(x) of the
: apphca;mn, the respande*tts st&te that casual émrv;m o1 caﬂmz empioyees in
. general are not entitled for replacement under. any pay scaie Ti:z.exr per day
| wages ere célcu!ated wﬂ*h reference to minimum basic of the cmespondmg scale
: ofpay of dépmtmmﬁﬁ erﬁpi&yees end they are not enhﬂed for &eaﬂy’ increments
of pa“ ‘eaw aﬁem rances I:ke HRA etr. "Pney are pazd on daily: w;xges bams forthe .
. period dunng wluch they were engaged excludmg .mndays, lmhdaya or period
of absenteeisn ;They dq. not hold any submﬁ}ﬁve _ pogt or lien in the
:’ departmental nor"l;m‘gﬂx of sexvice putin as casual d.tiivex has any imp;ct on their

 future service condition. The contention made by the appljéant that he was

f
'



[ ] ;if :
12 :

T A

i
' o

appointed on a regular scale is therefore not correct and has been merely

¢
4

. t . .
" advenced to misleadj confuse the Hon’ble Tribunal. ; i

{
1

. 27. That with ' mgard to the statements made m paragfaph 5(x1) of the

applmauon, the reSpondents state thnt the consuﬁapﬁhn of comamable like mobil

oil, coolant, brake oil, gear" 011 etc. was very high rangmg hm:t 2 to 24 t:mes

higher than the nresc:nbed standards ﬁxed by the L:ar mamz.factmr (Meruti).

£

This constitutes ﬁnancml impropriety and misuse of (-.iovt mon}eyi ,

o8 That w:’ch regard to fhe statements made in maagmph b(xu) of the

e t

' aﬂphvai:ﬁon ﬁm 1e3pm-dems that in view of wlmthﬁa ?.w«an stai-ﬂd above, the

]

decivion. nﬁ the re‘spondmts‘is fuily jusﬁfied and c::;z{w:rt The aﬂeg;ahon leveled

I
by the apphcant is merely ﬁgmeni of his d%gm&tmu, wiurh i ,mt #up); ported by

. fects or departmenm} ruies .or regulauons and has' been mereiy dom. with the

1

sole ob’]aﬁtwe ot ws;a'feguard;gg his persoml benefits. ;

ta N
' §

29, That with regard to the statements made in pamgmphs 6 to 12 of the
+ . - ' % ] ‘ . . -

-t

R

application, the respendents have no comunenits {o offes.

30,  Thatthe epjilicant 1s niot entitled to any reliet fi&ﬁn&d agd the spplication

i lable to be dismissed with costs. [

: : ¥
,' ’ ! . .,
| | :

: 1
‘ ! ;
» .: <
. 5
i
f - ’ ’ ’ .-
. 1 B
! :
i 4
1 )
, ; i3,
; 5



e -

VERIFICATION

-

| QM : WM o erecﬁor of Postal Services,
Nagaland. Kohlma being duly guthorized and competem tosign ﬂus venﬁmhon ~

: !
. do hereby solemtﬁy afﬁrm end state that the statéments mad;@ in paragraph

/ 6 ! 7 /z?/ /,7 "'02@ . ‘:ef i:h‘e 'Wﬁtten staternent
¢ are true, to the best of my knowledge and belief, those msde in paragraphs |

Z/ é 3 // /3 /5 /5 ?22 hamg mattem of-.rec_ord\

ate true fo my mim”rwﬂm dom.mfi { c:a*':fmr mg& ‘the rest are my humple

S

- subsmission. %afmf*é this* Fon’ble Tribunal, 1 have not suppressed any material
- facts. _ _ ‘
: i :
s - Andlsign this verification-on this the. M&y of May, 2005
. . ) to N . o .

| f |
‘Réévc«"L "{u%av
CEDQNENT
(0% g
(Qa/msh Fumar)

. Sy SEIN
.&r@:‘for o{ Postal Seﬂ/fceé
Wﬂﬁ"{‘k: °n§j%3¥l ~ 9% .9
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Kohima, Nugahnd 797 00] I
: El‘
o - | R , it
‘Sub:- '_ BIGH CONSUMPTION OF O11, AND COOLANT.
l - . r £ : : .
| It has been ob%rvcd tlml the u)nsumpllou “of Coolaut and Oll like Mobil
' 01}, Goar Cil, Bmkc Qil, (‘lL by lh(- Inspccuon Valnclc Is abnormully lugh. o
! ’ T ?:‘
You arc thvrsforc askcd to cxplam the reason {or tllchlgh consumpt:on of ‘
. such consuni ab fes by !.hc ln ;pcotxon Vcluclc drwcn by you i
. G ,
L \ i
Cod 3
' ‘_ . :I?.
. \ M . e . ] . .
f \ ) T \ A
| 'hakra )oxlg)
. ,wupnlnlpmlml of Post Oj'ficrs (11Q)
| _ Yor Director of Postal Services’
i 3 . Nagaland, Kohima-797 001
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H}?LE"/\RE MP NT 01‘ POSTS : INDRA "o 2 P

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR ‘OF POSTAL SERVICES ) .

. NAGALAN!L KOHIMA. - 7)7001, : . . H
Ne./Rotationid Franbici/2004 Pt : = Dated e JCotmtirtie 30 ;9 S

. | . N . ' . . 0.," '."ﬁuﬂr 3 pA-14e
k. llw following muu Pl transfor and posting is lwloby Muchllﬂl munodmlc offect ;- ';’
i) Shui. Prem Kum.u mgzha DIMM casual driver oll)mmpurd(ulnnm Mno Jine is |

transfenred and posted as casual driver of m‘spccuun vehicle of DPS Koluma vico
hii. Arun Kumar Singh teansfenred, : '
Q/:lm Arun Kugnr fxmgh DMMS casual diiver pxcscnﬂy wokag ag casual driver of
inspection vehicle of DP‘S Kohima is ttansferred and pos[cd as DMMS, casual dnvcr
of Mukokchung < Zunhoboto - Mokokchung routo, vico Shiri. Ketauihoulie Rio. -
i1f) Sha. hcloullmuhc Rio, DMMS cagual diiver prosetitly working as C'i‘m.ll driver of
I\!nl\ulwlumg YA mh»!wto - Mokokchung fine is transterrod xmd poslcd as DMMS;
asual driver of I\'iu!\ukuhtm;_, ~Tuensang - Mokokclumgloutc vice Shii. Yamamong
Ymuhungm transforred.
iv) Shui. Yassasrong ’rmuchuug\,r DMMS oasual&ll iver px csenily workiog as msunl driver
of Mokokehung - Tuensafig - I\lukokchuug Tine is tranaferred and posted as DMMS,
casual driver of Mo!\okcliung * Magiani » MGI((,kchun[, roulc, vxcc Slm. Inkuchubzx

. »

— e e ,\.\4 A Twrwed). e . St
v) Sim Takuchuba 1' W0, DMMS casital dxi}cr prcscn!ly workiug ag cm;ual dnvcr of oo
‘Mokokehung - Masiani - Mokokchung Hue is transferred and poslcd as DMMS,
casual drver of Mon - Sonag -~ Mon l()l)(C vice' Jncndm Mcch txmwfcucd '
vi) Stui. Jitendra Mech, DMM 5 cagieal deiver progently wmkmg ns\emlml driver of Mon
- Sonari - Mon jine is trangferred and poktcd as DMMS, casual diiver of:- Dunapur -
Kohima - Mao rouic wfcc Prem Kumar &mglm 1mmtenmd '

2. Al umccmcd casual d:iwmq whose namoL finds mcnlmn in'this transfer Jist should
Join on their new assignments Jutest by 09.02.2004. No request for change in the
route allotted to thein will be entertained Lud the ordor haa to comphcd laloat by

09.02.2( &@1% mrlmlcd mnl:c; ]
4

| >
' (RA csh Kumm) A ,

|
) Directorof Postal Scrvl(.cs A
X.. . 1{‘) Nngulnn&ﬂ . ..fol-h'.an. '?D"’)nf'\} e

T
!
1

1) The Post Master, Kohima 5.0 for inf. & w/a.
' 2) The SPM, Dun.nput Mokokchung, Mou Tucnsang & Zunhebolo for ml They are rc
quested 1o refcase their re ';pcmw drivers within the due d‘lle . - '
3) The SIJL PO, Mokoks,htmgim nf. & way - ' I ok
4) Sha. R.5. 'vlunw.m HMMS dnvcx Dmmpur ﬁn inf. e ' o
3) O/C. : b : .

oA

'

S ey 2 T



B ANNEX@RZJ-W b S

PR Y v
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V.o L. DERARINENT or posTS : 1 o
'S T OERIGE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICTS - %
o TRAGALAND COITMA - 797000 ° _ '
| , L | L ' ' o I
L [ . ) . N |
N, Rotational Transfer/2004. o ~ Dated atIohbm atlie (09.02.04) L
' r
H i N

, U e transfirind posting order ofDMMS cpsunl diiver jssuedby this aflice mento eleven
No. did. 30.01.04i8 herely \,_cmcelfcd, A5 no sauctioned post of driver exisle in Naggdond Division exeept.
for one postof Giver ! Dunupur, - L : v C L
2 Furdliey, 1t s olsg ve
ensl DAMS drivens were ot i touormity with ul
in futs withregard to endal drivers.
--q) Castol drivers wh
« on wliiéh vblicle s not plied. :
~Ar)Crstied Drivery will ot be sllowedto work formore
contractiwl c@gt@mivhi’wiil b{e't‘:rmis.ux'tedi’omi feast 15duys inevery six montlis.
' ¢y hsirPro-ratalay & ullowanees willbe pui dio them o ACG-170y the SI'M con-
cually plieil '

Gor of days Lor which the vehicle bhast
dihat the dhove guidelines e followed in totulily

B . . : s
et thinl the provedure adopted earlier witl regard o etpgageiuent of*
to e adopted

os, L lierelone, following procedure 15

ot be entitledfor Px o-rata Pay li-

& nllowances for Sundays, e

davs, or for day
(han 180 days atastreteh. Their

o devialion will

erpred for actuol o
coponsible &

\
i ,
H 3. Tty be enge
! e neceptable tothis office & inonse of itg vivlaion the concerned SPM wiltbe heldr
\ acconntable. | I N
. . 1 ®
1
l ' : ‘ ' p . )
. o ' | g Y B
} N , o (Rak sh Kwnar)
' I Director {Of Postal Services. -
} e . SR . X
o L ‘ Nagaland, IKohimon - 797001
P
. L
|
Cnp‘;«"‘,o:‘ . ot o
' v iohitn FLO tur ul and .
for inf.

1. ThePout Mugte i v
2. The 3PM.D i1 apur, I}'Idk okclmx'lg,l\'iou,-'l‘ue;mnug & Zunheboto

~ 3 1hesbl 1.’(17‘I\lx)\ko\'.'(clluli,gl'\)r “ki I/~ o
A, Shrd. Preio Kum arSingheShii. A st K e Singh/Stwt. [etoulpoulie Rie
' i Takuchuba A0/ Shei. Jitendra M ech, -

ke st Yunsomong¥ inchiun ger/Shir
s, st LS Murugat, DMMS Supmvism;.D'im‘ apur Lot inf. :
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.. ANNEXURE-Y ‘ - \

© DEPARTMENT OF POSTS : INDIA - |
OFFICE OF TUE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES
NAGALAND:KOHIMA-797001. '

%\

“ o oo ! /
, .

No.G-2/MMS-TATA-407/MXT Ve LT ‘Dsited at K ohima the (09.02.2004) .
: | | | g
_ To, , b A RN S '
\,/x‘ifu:t Arun Kumar Singhi .—;
Casival Driver, ' ' -
K ohima-797001. |
' Subi-  Lerminoation of B zagoment as PMMS Casual Driver: oo

! B <
{ o L o, .
1. This ig withteference W0 his Office letter NO. A-?.[Gypsy/l\".l’l\?/NP/99 dated 0'4.07.2003, L
vide which youwere asked o aubimit your explanation forexcensive consumption of Codlant,
. Mobil Oil, Brake 01, Gear Qil etc. But, it jg seen that you have fuiled to 1‘qslidnd::to this
- explunution Jelter'even durivg lost sixmonths. ¢ . S e
5 Aher careful considesation of the case and taking all factsisito account, it isseen that the
consunption of different consum *blc like coolsut, Mobil Oil, brake Oil, Gear Qil etc. was exces'
sive nud way beyond the prc'scribed paranteters for the Vehicle. Further, you have failedto L
regpondto the explaation Jetter dated 94.07.2003 during lnst six months, which showsthat you s
liave nothingto say in themalier adestublishes thethctthat, ﬂewicar_en(lered by you nse casual
dhriver was highly wentistactory® ‘Therefore, yourengagenient as 2 DMMS Casual Driver is hereby
terninated, with immediate effeel, I \ T :
3 You are furtlrer directed tv vacate the temporwy z\ccol\:hlwdz\tiun given to you in
the Postal Colony, Kohima pndhmdover the same to Shivi. Frem Fumar Singh n, the new casus! i
driver of DPS Tnspection Vebicle, wilkiin next seven days. You are algo directed to clear all
outstanding dneg/advancs in yourname lutest by 11.02.04. - o '

g

1

| 4( -
( Ralesh Kwar )

Director Of Postal Serviges
Nagaland, Kohima - 797001
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ANNEXURE - V)

1{

The Chicl Postniaster écnc;mi, v

l - NE Circle, :
\ ' " Shillong-793001 . o
- ’ ! 4
i\ - Through proper Chaunel Y
!i B ‘ . ' .‘ i ".“.! E
‘f Sub: - Appeal against the order of Lermination ofsdl:yigc. o
i i, ' | ! o R

3

' .
EY

Being aggrieved by the jarbitiary, illcgal and unjust order. of . Director- of Postal Services,
, Nagaland g terminating my.service as inspection vehicle driver without, any thyme or reason vide
I to you for your kind and

order ho. G-2/MMS- TATA-107% Dated 9-2-04, 1 make this humble appea:
sympathetic consideration. . 1 o

'
L : H o

s

. ) . v S KRR ' ot
2. That sir, 1 was u’pg,ioim.ed as driver in the Departiented vide DPS Nagaland. order

o G-2/MMS-

TATA-407/DPT dated 16-2-2000. A photo copy. of the appointment order.is annexed herewith as
Annexure I 1 assumed charge of MMS driver on 21-2-2000. a photo copy of the charge report is
! AL

anncxed as Annexure-Z ‘ ' .

compensatory off. o '
. | ! .
‘ : [y M

1 . .

is as follows:- oA
St No. | Lubricant;, - | No of litres Conswued .
| Coolant ' 10.6 litres T 3
- 2! VY M'()ll R '445, litres - gy
'  Brake oil | 1.25 litres Do b
Gear'oil 9.5 litres
| | . ) :

—

¥

w

BN

L)

the period is not unusually hight
\

0¥

B

i 3. That Sfir, sincc' my. a.ppointmi,ent;l. have been serving 4s irispeation, vehiste:driver o ple best of my
e , - ability and to the complete satisfaction of my. superiors. That sit, I used to perform duties ‘Wikitgly
cven on Sundays and holidays, whenever 1. was, asked, without any extra .remuneration or

‘ CO . soabed v ST P .~ . )

-4, That sir, to my uller surprises 1 was.asked to explain the reason for high consumption of coolant

i and lubricants vide DPS Nagatand lettef No. 4-7-03, A copy-of xtpc.said letter is annoxed herewith as

' Annexure-3. The actual consumption of coolant and lybricants, bct\\cqn January.2003.aud June 2003
g - . . . ) L.

5. That sir, the details of the consumption of coolant and Jubricants during the: period are annexed
herewith as Annexurc-4. Fhat the total-distance covered by the inspection vchicle during the same " .
N . period is 5911 :kins. That sir, if you comparethe two, consumption of coolant' and Jubricants during

6. . That sir, 1 had verhaily cxplained to the Dircctor of Postal Services and| also the then
Superintendent of Post Offices (HQ) about the consumption of lubricants which was$ not excessive
but absolutely necessary 10 suaintain the inspection vehicle i good and running condition. Both the

A
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; }”' that DO HeIE (?at';.;w\ns isyue
- . -\

; .

Lo

b
d did not press for written explmm\'»xﬁin. The factRegh
han 6 months ghows that the matter g

: a

7/

,f,u'lll."l,ui:i:MQﬁ’fﬁ{;nisiic;l withymy verbal cx;‘)'lm‘mtimi an
(1o 'me oven after a fapse of moro t
i g closed. \ T
o b ‘ “
A T R . ‘g B . \ . .
¥ 7.0 That i eyl Jhen pot wanting to displease Dircctor Postal Services and at the same time not
yniming to damdge fhe vehicle, § uscd to purchase coolant and other Jubsicants from my pocket but
_did ‘not claim fEim) rsement.. This fact can be ascertained from history sheet of relevant records of

'{he inspectifnayabitie.
) _11 € }1:{\‘(:?:}; ?{%Ql}l le |
g '[hat sir, inspite of performing sy dutics sincerely and my best efforts. n
Director of Postal Gervices was' aiways frymg, to find fault with your humble petitioner. Scnsing
some trouble, 1 had requested DPS, Nagaland to send me to Dimapur if 1 were to be tcansferred out
of Kohima. But instead- of sending me {0 Dimapur, he transferred me 10 Zunheboto to drive DMMS
van between Zunlhieboto and Mokokchung. A copy of the transfer order is annexed as Annexure-5.
That sir, it is & knowa fact that it is nof safe for an outsider like me 10 regularly drive the mail van on

L

ot to displcase him,

e~ ———————————
- TR s -

Y

v

B e e
Y Sty
Cel e

X, ot
e

the route. .

9. Thatsir, } accompanied the ‘Dl:’S't{) Shillong for dutending meeting at CO on 6-2-04. Aflet the
meeting: the PMG w3 gx‘aﬁd’;oﬁ’&‘."-cxm\\gh 1o grant me anrautﬁ;tn{:‘@‘*during which 1 expressed my
grievance about 1y lransfo;r- to. ZunhiebOto. "l‘hdreaﬂcr, the ‘P‘MG'cixlled DPS ‘and whgt transpired
between them is not ksown to me. Butralter the meeling with PMG, the DPS got very furious with

~ me and vowed to teach me a lcsson. | -

Shillong it the evening of 7-2-04, DPS directed me to
ar- Singhia: casual driver of MMS van and
ded to Kohima on 8-2-04 by taxi.

10. ‘That sir, after reaching Dimapuy from ity
hand ovet the key: of inspection vehisle to Shyi. Prem Kb
asked me to take rest {gr sometimg. From Dimapur 1 procee

san Ay -

AT T
-

ck. 1 lwivxs scrved withe order of termination of my service vide DPS,
'G-2/_MM.S—"I‘ATA-AO'IIDPT datcd 9-2:04° on' the pretext that I had -
al driver was highly \\ '

S
T

11, That sir, to my utter sho
Magtand Communicationt No.
(aited 1o respond the okplnnation 1¢
unsatisfactory. A copy of the fermination 166

ttor dated 4-7-03and that iny service as casu
cr order i9 annexed 18 /\nlncmn'c-G.

fand was hell bent upon pulling me into trouble because of my audience
with the PMG at Shiilong'owﬁé?‘o()l!.' The allegation that 1, (ailed to, respond to an explanation call -
which was served more than 6 months ago and which was alivost fotpRiten isionly a pretext. It is not

' factory when I'scived the departiment faithfully

known as to why-my service was @pd most unsatis
and sincerely and moreover when there was no verbal or written’ coniplaint about my service.
. : 1 : .

e

12. That sir, the DPS Naga

" .. - ,
13. ‘That sir, as may be scen from above, the DPS Nagaland has acted in an arrogaut, arbitrary,
unjust and. illepal manner i‘n.tcnpia,mlh’lg my service.. Even thougli the nature of-my appointment is
pot permancut, 1 have scrved the Prepartment with utmost diligerce and sincerity for nearly 4 years
and am entitled to fair phz"y, princip'lc of natural justice aitd constitutional rights.
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ﬁhercfore pray and appeal to your honour L0 grant me the following reliefs:- .
1) That the PPS Négaland order No.A-2/Gypsy/MT C/ND/99 dated 4-7-04 be
quastied, i - - ’
1) ‘That my scrvi
1) That pending regu
’ pay and altowances W
’ and that 50 new, term

ce a3 MMS driver be regularised;
larization of my scrvice, § may be allowed t
tiich 1 have been availing before {érination of my scrvice
g and qoilditions com;xmnicate,d vide DI.’S»N,agql'andv memo
'No. Rotational/ Transfer/2004 Jated ‘9-2-04, (annexed as Ansiexure-7) and which - © © :
: are adversel disadvaiitages to me be applicali_'lé to me after reinstatement; and Y
V) . Thatl mz‘fl,y be posted cither at Kohima or Dimapur on reinstatement. '

o enjoy the same

crrmer— TR T

Dated at Kohima

12.02.04
Yours faithfully

e A e e e 2 S

Pt 71 Sin 7IL

PR 1o

‘ (Arun Kumar) : s
Inspeetion Vehicle Driver g
C/o the Director of Postal Services, A R
Nagaland, Kohima - -
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' ANNEXURE - vIX

. 1 R 1 . :,
.k .- . W ) . . “n

PROGRESSIVE MOTORS

: { Authorised Maruli Dealer ) - ;

o Opp. Alrpott, N.M.38, Dlmapur-Kohlma Road
gL el © . . Dimapur ~797 112 ( Nagaland )

i . " Phone : 20109, 21590, Fax : (03862)26440
‘ ' ' E -Mail : angami@gw1.vsnl.net. N

!
{
TO, ] 1 ‘

DIRECTOR | o

POSTAL SERVICE ! o o

NAGALAND, KOUIMA
l

1

cypsy o, . .

KMS - :  10PERLTR . '

COOLANT 120,000 KM OR1 YEAR - 3LTR

MOBILE ' 10,000KM * . -4LIR

GEAR OIL | 20000 KM OR1YR -3LTR

40,000KM OR 2 YRS -500gm
‘ |

BRAKE.OIL

' ]
. L
° 1
!
. o giesnet
, T Qe NS
' risnaiil Y \]59; R‘&ﬁ i
" | p e FRNOD. 2L :
’4|
)
)
!
' e ' T
| ! : ! i‘ '
W \ ? N
) A : ' ;
|
] <
l[ -
/ ) \
/ 1 '
.y {

: S
' -
;
.
]
.
1
b
b
¢
t
4
L
i
Y
¥
4
5
b S
P ;



Ty

T

) . 0 ‘\
Vo
N
Ve .
. it
N INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE
\* L .. intervel * Free Service 4 Preventive maintenance Service at cost
4l ' km 0.5-| 2.0- | 5.0- ] Ny
é% H - Mainienance Sewvice Operation (x1,000; 08 | 25| 55 10 ¢ 15 30 35| 40 45 50 5"t 86 | 65 70 |75
(g2 T g g " .
Rk -+ ENGINE. - ‘ : ol
g§ 4] 1. Water pump drive belt (tension, wear) | i i _
?é : % A . A f ! iof { [ R |_A T P ! !
gé Z. 'Engine cooiant (level, leakage) 1 i ! R 173 ) e | | i = " ‘ i
gé qum of : - B PR 2 S
Heh - ENgTR O API GRADE SF; SG. SH : ttoR = R ;
%,’? (level, leakage) .__l SFISG g ta i ! ‘i P ! R i R ] ] 1 = ] R
gi} . | -4, Cooling system hoses and connections ~ . - ' - : . i ~ _
gt (leakage, dsmage) _ _ _ _ o Lo oo i i | N T T T T A | i i ! T
5. Engine oil filier {ieakage) - i- t 4-R8 oy BRopTd i I "} R { + A7 rr TR ! F-7 i 4 R -
8. Engine bolts (All cylinder head and \
~ maailold fixings) - - T - i T - T - T - T - T -7 R
7. Engine mounting (looss, damage) I R Rt D -1 T ~ T I ~ T _ T ~ = .
8. Valve clezrance - - - A - i - A_1 - - - A - - - A - - .
Camshaft iming belt-(damage, wear) . - - § - i - i | - - - | - - - | = - -
10., Exhaust system (noise, leakage or =
. otherwise defective) -~ - { - - ! - ! - ! - 1 - i - 1 -
- 11. Positive crankcase ventilation System . - - - . .
(Hoses, connections ang valve) - - { - - i - - - A - - ] - - _
IGRITION i : . T ) - T
. lIgrition wiring, (damage, dstericration) : - - - - - i - - - 1 - - - | - _ -
2. Distributor cap and rotor s ‘ : = o T -
- (wear, deterioration) ‘ L é - 7T - - I - - - I _ - - [ - _or
‘3. Spark plugs (clean and adjust the gap) i . _ - ] al -1I=R - R - ] - R - R | - = -
" 4. Distributor breaker point (MG410W galy} IS 1 " - ] - A - R,| - R K R I - R _
5. Ignition timing : - A A A - 1A - A - A - A -4 A} - A -
6. Distributor advance . - - - - | - I — - - | - | = = 1 - | - —
.Adjust. L...Lubricare.  I...Inspect and correct or repIaEe ifnecessary. C...Clean. O...Rotate
L ]
d N
~
°
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T BT SR e '3

Aed
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| AU
INS SECTION ANL .‘.‘.‘;TENANCE

N A

Interval Free Service Preventive maintenar 3 Service at cost
. | owm 0.5-| 20~ ]850~ } T
ce 3anvice Opemho‘\ I (21,005 o8| 25|55 | 10 5 | 20 § 22} 30 as | 4o | &z 50} 85 | € IR
’ Paved-zes - -] cC ¢t ¢ ¢ c| A z c c |- s Ve,
et ) = ! )
Dusy condiion 2 250 ko o as required. Reglace vl 23,000 km.
. zaglacement it dust condiior - avere.
2. acesizraicr cable and carburettor shafis - - - 1&L - L - 1&L - T - (&L . 1aL
2. Fuel ok cap, fuel lings and connacions 1. IR K ) ‘
{leskage, damage) - i - -1 - - i - - - ! S e T
__ &, Fuslifger er (ieakage) - - L l | AR i i - AT t 1 T
5. Idie spesd and idie mixtbre - - -- 1 A - ! _ A P - 1o ! A1 - _ __i I :
CLUTCH AND T‘RANSMIQSEON - - . - | )
1. Clutch pecal (play) LA 1 A i b i 1 t i v
2. Chich siipping {dragging or excessie c;.n—'w:) 1 | i 1. ! v i 1 i i ! i
N 3. Fransmission/Transfer and Differerse! o A ! T R { ) i 0
. (level, kekage) ) - ~ Recizos &t an interval of 20000 1.1 :
- PROP‘LL.? SHAFT-& DRIVE SHAFTS - - . 1 7 ] ]
" 1. Propelier shaft (play) - - - ] . ‘ - I - i i, i _
2. Universal joints {sfack) - - ~ ! - ol - i - ] - ) —
[T 3. Drive shaits boots (bent of boots dzmage) - - P t 1 LI R ! { } _ | B
4. Dmefa.r.;ia! oil (level, leakage) [ ) I { ! a i ! { ! R ) { B
/Kﬁme fiuid (level, leakage) s | i ! ! Pt B4 i -1 " 1 1.
Srake padal (pedaHo—waﬂ clearanzefEs. L { [ 1 L1 H -1 { | - i q —
3. Parian brake lever and-cable {piay. c::re:—l b d t T 1 ! 1 ! ! | I
% | a Brake discs and pads, (wear}” e - Py | | | ] i ] S i Ty - N
: b, Brake drums & shoes R - - - 1 - ; S I Z I ~ T -
Brake master cylinder : and wheel der . . - ‘ i
.«ercaﬂipet {oil leakage) e - - - - - i - - - ] -1 - -
1 i t { i H 1. t 1 t | 1 “| 8
T ;,f%:-. : -

"
__r‘, .
! \aumey Vf) a0

7 < /-

gains
t the termination order,

L...:Inspect and correct or =

“.ace if necessary.

-—zan. - O...Rotate;,

—

[

frme w we CPMG, NE
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